

02-14953-GG

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ALLEGIANCE HEALTHCARE CORPORATION

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

LONDON INT'L GROUP, LTD., SSL AMERICAS, INC.
AND LRC NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Georgia, Atlanta Division

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
LONDON INT'L GROUP, LTD., SSL AMERICAS, INC.
AND LRC NORTH AMERICA, INC.

S. PETER LUDWIG
ANDREW BAUM
JAMES HANFT
KEVIN L. REINER

SIDNEY K. POWELL
DEBORAH PEARCE REGGIO

DARBY & DARBY
805 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 527-7700 (telephone)
(212) 753-6237 (facsimile)

LAW OFFICES OF SIDNEY POWELL
1854A Hendersonville Road, No. 228
Asheville, NC 28803
(828) 651-9543 (telephone)
(828) 684-5343 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Surgical Gloves And The Powder Problem.....	4
B. Regent Introduced The Superior BIOGEL Surgical Glove.....	5
C. The Surgical Glove Market Changed.	5
D. The BIOGEL Glove Succeeded Because It Was The Right Product For A Transformed Market.	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY	14
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	14
A. The Evidence Must Be Viewed In The Light Most Favorable To Regent In Reviewing The District Court’s Denial Of Allegiance’s Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law.....	14
B. This Court Defers To The Trial Court’s Observations During Trial And Its Discretion In Denying A Motion For New Trial.....	16
C. A New Trial Based On Admission Of Evidence Requires A Showing Of “Substantial Prejudice.”.....	17

D.	The Standard Of Review For The Grant Or Denial Of Injunctive Relief Is Highly Deferential.	17
II.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY’S VERDICT ON THE LANHAM ACT CLAIMS (Responsive To Argument II Of Allegiance’s Br., pp. 39-42).....	18
A.	Allegiance Failed To Carry Its Burden Of Proof Under The Lanham Act.....	18
1.	Allegiance Misdirects Its Argument To Acts Not Covered By The Lanham Act.....	18
2.	Allegiance Failed To Prove That Any Of Regent’s Actions Violated Section 43(a) Of The Lanham Act.....	20
B.	Regent’s Advertising Claims Were Not False.....	23
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED ALLEGIANCE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON REGENT’S COUNTERCLAIM (Responsive To Argument III(A) Of Allegiance’s Br., pp. 42-43).....	30
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING AN INJUNCTION TO REGENT AND DENYING AN INJUNCTION TO ALLEGIANCE.....	31
A.	The District Court Acted Within Its Broad Discretion In Granting Regent Injunctive Relief To Prevent Allegiance’s Future Violations Of The Law (Responsive To Argument III(B) Of Allegiance’s Br., pp. 43-44).	31
B.	Similarly, The District Court Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion In Denying Allegiance Injunctive Relief When None Was Needed (Responsive To Issue IV Of Allegiance’s Br., pp. 44-50).....	33
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING DOCUMENTS AUTHORED BY GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND OTHERS UNDER EXPLICIT AND REPEATED LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS (Responsive To Argument I Of Allegiance’s Br., pp. 30-39).....	36

A.	Allegiance “Opened The Door” By Raising Issues That Required The Introduction Of These Documents.....	36
B.	The Documents Were Not Hearsay, Because They Were Not Admitted For Their Truth, And Were Subject To Specific And Explicit Limiting Instructions.....	39
	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES ON CROSS-APPEAL	44
VI.	THE COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN NOT ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR REGENT ON ALLEGIANCE’S CLAIMS UNDER THE GEORGIA UNFAIR DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT (Count V Of The Amended Complaint).....	44
A.	Standard Of Review.....	44
B.	The Court Erred As A Matter of Law In Holding That Regent Violated The GUDTPA.....	45
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY ANALYZED THE ISSUE OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE LANHAM ACT AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND THUS ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING REGENT’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES.	46
A.	Standard Of Review.....	46
B.	The District Court Improperly Looked Beyond The Lanham Act Claims And Relied On Irrelevant State Law Claims In Denying Regent’s Well-Founded Request For Attorneys’ Fees.	48
C.	This Is A Highly Exceptional Case Because Of Allegiance’s Relentless, Offensive And Egregious Conduct.	53
1.	Allegiance’s Conduct In This Case Rivals The Worst Ever Seen In Similar Lanham Act Cases.....	53
2.	Under This Circuit’s And Other Circuit’s Precedent, Regent Should Be Awarded The Attorneys’ Fees It Incurred As A Result Of Allegiance’s Bad Faith And Malicious Conduct.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 61

ADDENDA

Moulton v. VC3,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19916 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 6, 2000)..... A-1

Syntex, Inc. v. Interpharm, Inc.,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10761 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 18, 1993)..... A-2

Allegiance Healthcare Corp. v. London Int'l Group PLC,
2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 33564 (11th Cir., Aug. 28, 2000)..... A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allegiance Healthcare Corp. v. London Int'l Group PLC</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 33564 (11 th Cir., Aug. 28, 2000).....	55
<i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1162 (4 th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Allergy Asthma Tech., Ltd. v. I Can Breathe, Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	51
<i>Am. United Life Ins. Co. v. American United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 480 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	56
<i>American Council v. American Bd. of Podiatry Surgery</i> , 185 F.3d 606 (5 th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Amstar Corp. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 252 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>Artisan Contractors Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 1038 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1081 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>*BellSouth Adver. & Publ'g Corp. v. Lambert Publ'g</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (S.D. Ala. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 207 F.3d 663 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>*Bogle v. Orange Cty. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 162 F.3d 653 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>*Brochu v. Riviera Beach</i> , 304 F.3d 1144 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Burger King Corp. v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 166 (11 th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Canyon View Ranch v. Basin Elec. Power Corp.</i> , 628 P.2d 530 (Wyo. 1981).....	43
<i>*Castrol, Inc. v. Quaker State Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>*EEOC v. Massey Yardley Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1244 (11 th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>*Energy Four, Inc. v. Dornier Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 724 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....	20, 21, 22, 31, 45
<i>Ford ex. rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11 th Cir. 2002)	37, 38, 51
<i>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v. Escambia Cty., Fla.</i> , 289 F.3d 723 (11 th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Frehling Enters., Inc. v. International Select Group, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 1330 (11 th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Goodheart Clothing Co., Inc. v. Laura Goodman Enter., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992)	47, 58
<i>Gordon v. Heimann</i> , 715 F.2d 531 (11 th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Gracie v. Gracie</i> , 217 F.3d 1060 (9 th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Grey v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 393 F.2d 371 (5 th Cir. 1968)	14

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321,, 64 S. Ct. 587,, 88 L. Ed. 754 (1944)	17, 31
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	49
<i>*Hewitt v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1554 (11 th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>*Hyman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 1179 (11 th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>*Jellibeans, Inc. v. Skating Clubs</i> , 716 F.2d 833 (11 th Cir. 1983)	44, 45
<i>Johnson & Johnson Merck Consumer Pharm. Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>*Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11 th Cir. 2002)	47, 58
<i>Keefe v. Bahama Cruise Line</i> , 867 F.2d 1318 (11 th Cir. 1989)	51
<i>Kosow v. Comm'</i> , 45 F.3d 1524 (11 th Cir. 1995)	45, 46
<i>*Lambert v. Fulton Cty., Ga.</i> , 253 F.3d 588 (11 th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Landsman Packing Co. v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 721 (11 th Cir. 1989)	39, 42
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4 th Cir. 1994)	34

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Lipphardt v. Durango Steakhouse</i> , 267 F.3d 1183 (11 th Cir. 2001)	14, 16
<i>Lipscher v. LRP Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 1305	47, 58
<i>*Logan v. Burgers Ozark Country Cured Hams, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 447 (5 th Cir. 2001)	34, 35
<i>*Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council</i> , 307 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>*Lonestar Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Longhorn Steaks, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 355 (11 th Cir. 1997)	48, 49
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Renuart-Bailey-Cheely Lumber and Supply Co.</i> , 387 F.2d 423 (5 th Cir. 1968)	39
<i>Mauldin v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 644 (5 th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>*McCormick v. Aderholt</i> , 293 F.3d 1254 (11 th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Mihalchak v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 266 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1959)	15
<i>Mini Maid Servs. Co. v. Maid Brigade Sys., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1516 (11 th Cir. 1992)	45
<i>*Montgomery v. Noga</i> , 168 F.3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 1999)	47, 48, 52, 58
<i>Moulton v. VC3</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19916 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 6, 2000)	19, 20

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Neva, Inc. v. Christian Duplications Int'l, Inc.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1533 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	48, 49, 50
<i>Norman v. Housing Auth.</i> , 836 F.2d. 1292 (11 th Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Original Appalachian Artworks, Inc. v. Schlaifer Nance & Co.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1564 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	45
<i>Pacific & S. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 792 F.2d 1013 (11 th Cir. 1986)	17, 31
<i>Parter v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62,, 99 S. Ct. 2132, 60 L. Ed. 2d 713 (1979)	41
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	34
* <i>Redd v. City of Phenix City, Ala.</i> , 934 F.2d 1211 (11 th Cir. 1991)	16
* <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	14
<i>Rosenfeld v. Wellington Leisure Prods., Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 1493 (11 th Cir. 1987)	16
* <i>S Indus., Inc. v. Centra 2000, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 625 (7 th Cir. 2001)	56, 57
<i>Seatrax, Inc. v Sonbeck Int'l, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 358 (5 th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>SecuraComm Consulting, Inc. v. Securacom, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2000)	57

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Seven-Up v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1379 (5 th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Shannon v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 712 (11 th Cir. 2002)	14
* <i>Slicker v. Jackson</i> , 215 F.3d 1225 (11 th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Stewart & Stevenson Servs., Inc. v. Pickard</i> , 749 F.2d 635 (11 th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>SunAmerica Corp. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.</i> , 77 F.3d 1325 (11 th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Syntex, Inc. v. Interpharm, Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10761 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 18, 1993)	31
* <i>Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. Morgan Tire & Auto, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1332 (11 th Cir. 2001)	49, 51, 56
<i>Toole v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 1307 (11 th Cir. 2000)	41, 42
<i>Toole v. McClintock</i> , 999 F.2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1993)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 141 F.3d 1421 (11 th Cir. 1998)	41
* <i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 244 F.3d 888 (11 th Cir. 2001)	17
* <i>United States v. Ross</i> , 131 F.3d 970 (11 th Cir. 1997)	37

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Walker v. Mortham</i> , 158 F.3d 1177 (11 th Cir. 1998)	45, 46
<i>Williams v. City of Valdosta</i> , 689 F.2d 964 (11 th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Wood v. Mobark Indus., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 1201 (11 th Cir. 1995)	16
* <i>Worsham v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 676 (11 th Cir. 1984)	39, 40
<i>Wyatt v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 1224 (11 th Cir. 1991)	40, 42
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)	48
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	60

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	47
Fed. R. Evid. 105	39
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	41
O.C.G.A. § 10-1-373.....	34
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 Weinstein's Federal Evidence §105.04[1][a].....	39
Larner, <i>Award of Attorneys' Fees Under § 35(a) of Lanham Act</i> , 82 A.L.R. Fed. 143 (1987).....	48
